
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: Wednesday 14th December, 2011 
  
TIME: 3.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 
 
Councillor 

 Councillor Hands (Chair) 
Councillor Tonkiss (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Brady (Spokesperson) 
Councillor Brennan 
Councillor Lord Fearn 
Councillor Friel 
Councillor Maher 
Councillor McIvor 
Councillor Parry (Spokesperson) 
Councillor Shaw 
 

Councillor Mainey 
Councillor M. Fearn 
Councillor Tweed 
Councillor Mahon 
Councillor Ashton 
Councillor McGinnity 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Crabtree 
Councillor Porter 
Councillor Robertson 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce  

Head of Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 
   
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any 
personal or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2011  
 

 

4. External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2010/11 (Pages 9 - 18) 

 Report of the External Auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers  
 

 

5. Doubtful Debt Policy - Update  

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT to follow  
 

 

6. Treasury Management 2011/12 - Half year Update (Pages 19 - 
34) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

7. Internal Audit Plan 2011/12 Performance Report - April  
to November 2011 

(Pages 35 - 
52) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

8. Recommendation Escalation Policy for Non Response (Pages 53 - 
58) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  
The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours 
exclusion of the information from the Press and Public.  
 

 

10. Internal Audit Fraud Report  - April to November 2011 (Pages 59 - 
66) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT   



4 

11. Corporate Risk Register - Update (Pages 67 - 
72) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

6 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON  28 SEPTEMBER 2011 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Hands (in the Chair) 

Councillor Tonkiss (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Lord Fearn, McIvor, Parry and Shaw 
 

ALSO PRESENT:   Mr P. Chambers and Mr S. Baron from   
                                  PricewaterhouseCoopers 
 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brennan, Friel, 
Maher and Robertson. 
 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
15. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 29 June 2011 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
16. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11  

 
Further to Minute No. 5 of the meeting held on 29 June 2011, the 
Committee considered a report by the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
detailing the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts for consideration and 
approval following the completion of the audit by the External Auditors, 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC). The report included an Executive 
Summary of the Accounts, the Annual Governance Statement and the 
“Letter of Representation” from the Council to the External Auditors for 
approval. 
 
The Council, or nominated Committee charged with the responsibility for 
Governance must approve the Statement of Accounts following the 
completion of the annual audit. The Audit and Governance Committee had 
been delegated with this responsibility and consequently must approve the 
audited accounts for 2010/11 by 30 September 2011. 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT referred to the major 
issues/variations that occurred during the last financial year and answered 
questions from Members on various aspects of the Statement of Accounts 
with regard to capital grants and contributions, the One Vision Housing 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2011 
 

7 

accounts receivable balance, One Vision Housing legal claim, the viability 
of Sefton New Directions, the equal claims provision and the bad debt 
provision. 
 
The report also included the External Auditor’s report to those charged 
with Governance, which gave details of the significant accounting matters 
to be considered and the adjusted accounting issues identified as part of 
their audit work. The report also referred to an objection received to the 
2009/10 accounts, which had not been upheld and provided an update on 
the audit fees charged for 2010/11 by PwC. Mr. P. Chambers from PwC 
was present and provided Members with a brief summary of the issues 
contained in the report and answered their questions as appropriate. 
 
Mr Chambers confirmed that an unqualified audit opinion on the Statement 
of Accounts and the Council’s Value for Money conclusion had been 
given. 
 
The Council was also required to provide a Letter of Representation to the 
External Auditor at the conclusion of the audit. This letter provided a 
management response to the significant accounting matters identified by 
the External Auditor, acknowledged the Council’s responsibilities in 
preparing the Accounts and provided the assurance to the External Auditor 
that no new information or decisions had been taken that would materially 
affect the Statement of Accounts for the year. The letter had to be signed 
by the Chair and Head of Corporate Finance and ICT once approved. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the Statement of Accounts for 2010/11, be approved; 
 
(2) the Annual Governance Statement for 2010/11 be approved; 
 
(3) the comments of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, be noted;  
 
(4) the Letter of Representation be approved and the Chair and Chief 

Executive be authorised to sign it on the Council’s behalf, and 
 
(5) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT submit a report to the next 

meeting on the current policy for bad debt provision and the 
implications of changing components of the policy. 

 
17. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2011/12 - FIRST QUARTER 

UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided details of the Treasury Management activities 
undertaken in the first quarter of 2011/12 and the amendments to the 
Prudential Indicators for 2011/12 which had been approved by the Cabinet 
on 11 August 2011. 
  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2011 
 

8 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted 
 
18. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 - PERFORMANCE REPORT: 

APRIL TO JULY 2011  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided a summary of internal audit work undertaken 
during the period April to July 2011.  The Committee was required to be 
appraised of and review Internal Audit work as part of its review of the 
internal control environment and overall Governance arrangements. 
  
The report also provided details of the performance trend of Arvato's 
Benefit Fraud Investigation Team. 
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT submit a report to the next 

meeting on the current policy for escalating issues arising from 
Internal Audit recommendations to this Committee. 

 
19. ANTI FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION POLICY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT on the revisions to the Anti Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy 
follwing the implementation of the Bribery Act 2010. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Anti Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy be approved. 
 
20. COMMITTEE BRIEFING SESSIONS  

 
Further to Minute 7 of the meeting held on 29 June 2011, the Head of 
Corporate Finance and ICT reported on the proposals to hold briefing 
sessions for Members and Substitute Members of the Committee on the 
following topics, on the dates indicated at Bootle Town Hall: 
 
Topic       Date 
 
Internal Audit - Roles and Responsibilities Friday 9 December 2011 
 
Treasury Management    Friday 10 February 2012 
 
Risk Management     Friday 30 March 2012 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2011 
 

9 

RESOLVED 
 
That the proposals be approved. 
 
21. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and favoured exclusion 
of the information from the press and public. 
 
22. INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD REPORT APRIL - JULY 2011  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided a summary of the proactive and reactive anti-fraud 
and investigation work undertaken during the period April to July 2011 by 
the Internal Audit Team. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 
23. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER - UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT on the Corporate Risk Register which had been updated to reflect 
the Council’s corporate objectives and monitor the Council’s strategic 
risks. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updated Corporate Risk Register be approved. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



www.pwc.co.uk

Government and Public Sector

Sefton MBC
Annual Audit Letter

2010/11 Audit

November 2011

www.pwc.co.uk

Government and Public Sector

Sefton MBC
Annual Audit Letter

2010/11 Audit

Government and Public Sector

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



Agenda Item 4

Page 10



PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
T: +44 (0) 161 245 2000, F: +44 (0) 161 245 2910

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The reg
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and
for designated investment business.

The Members
Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council
Town Hall
Lord Street
Southport
PR8 1DA

4 November 2011

Ladies and Gentleman

We are pleased to present our Annual Audit Letter summarising the results of our 2010/11 audit. We
look forward to presenting it to Members on 14 December 2011.

Yours faithfully

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Code of Audit Practice and Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and of Audited Bodies

In March 2010 the Audit Commission issued a revised version of the ‘Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and of Audited

Bodies’. It is available from the Chief Executive of each audited body. The pur

audited bodies by explaining where the responsibilities of auditors begin and end and what is to be expected of the audited

body in certain areas. Our reports and management letters are prepared in the conte

prepared by appointed auditors and addressed to members or officers are prepared for the sole use of the audited body and no
[...]
11 audit. We

Code of Audit Practice and Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and of Audited Bodies

In March 2010 the Audit Commission issued a revised version of the ‘Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and of Audited

pose of the statement is to assist auditors and

audited bodies by explaining where the responsibilities of auditors begin and end and what is to be expected of the audited

xt of this Statement. Reports and letters

prepared by appointed auditors and addressed to members or officers are prepared for the sole use of the audited body and no

or to any third party.

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



Contents

Introduction 6

Audit Findings 7

Summary of Recommendations Error! Bookmark not defined.

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



Sefton MBC – Annual Audit Letter November 2011Agenda Item 4

Page 13



Sefton MBC – Annual Audit Letter November 2011

The purpose of this letter
The purpose of this letter is to provide a high level summary of the results of the 2010/11 audit work we have
undertaken at Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council that is accessible for the Authority and other interested
stakeholders.

We have already reported the detailed findings from our audit work to those charged with governance in the
following reports:

 Audit Progress Report 2010/11 (March)

 Audit Progress Report 2010/11 (June)

 Audit report for the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts, incorporating the value for money conclusion

 Report to those charged with Governance (ISA (UK&I) 260)

The matters reported here are those that we consider are most significant for the Authority and a summary of the
recommendations that we have made can be found in Appendix A.

Scope of work
Our audit work is conducted in accordance with the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice, International
Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and other guidance issued by the Audit Commission.

The Authority is responsible for preparing and publishing its Statement of Accounts, accompanied by the Annual
Gov
[...]
that, pursuant to a request which you have received under the Freedom of Information Act 2000
(as the same may be amended or re-enacted from time to time) or any subordinate legislation made
thereunder (collectively, the “Legislation”), you are required to disclose any information contained in this
report, we ask that you notify us promptly and consult with us prior to disclosing such information. You
agree to pay due regard to any representations which we may make in connection with such disclosure and
to apply any relevant exemptions which may exist under the Legislation to such information. If, following
consultation with us, you disclose any such information, please ensure that any disclaimer which we have
included or may subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed.

©2011 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. 'PricewaterhouseCoopers' refers to
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership in the United Kingdom) or, as the context
requires, other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, each of which is a separate
and independent legal entity.

Agenda Item 4

Page 18



Report to: Audit & Governance  Committee Date:  14 December 2011 
   
Subject: Treasury Management 2011/12 – Half year Update 
 
Report of: Head of Corporate Finance & ICT   
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision? No                  Is it included in the Forward Plan?         

No.  
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To inform members of Treasury Management Activities undertaken in the first half of 
2011/12, and of the recent activity of credit rating agencies. An amendment of the credit 
ratings as approved by Council on 24 November 2011 is also presented. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is requested to note the Treasury Management 
Mid-year review 2011/12. 

 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?  
 

 Corp
[...]
sation  
 EFSF  European Financial Stability Facility 
 PWLB  Public Works Loan Board 
 CFR  Capital Financing requirement  
 
1.2 The Treasury Management Policy and Strategy document for 2011/12 (approved 

by Council on 3 March 2011) included a requirement for a mid-year review of 
treasury management activities in 2011/12. The strategy document also requires a 
quarterly update on treasury management activity. The second quarter report will 
be included as part of this mid-year review and no separate quarterly report will be 
issued for the second quarter to September 2011. 
 

1.3 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (revised November 2009) was adopted by this 
Council on 3 March 2011.  

 
  The primary requirements of the Code are as follows:  

• Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which 
sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management 
activities. 

• Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out the 
manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and objectives. 

• Receipt by the full council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
- including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy for the year ahead, a Mid-year Review Report and an Annual Report 
covering activities during the previous year. 

• Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring 
treasury management policies and practices and for the execution and 
administration of treasury management decisions. 

• Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management strategy 
and policies to a specific named body.  For this Council the delegated body is 
Audit & Governance Committee. 

This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice, and covers the following: 

• An economic update for the first six months of 
[...]
rlingclose for 
such institutions, it is advised by them that only call accounts are used. This 
revision has been reflected within appendix A and was approved by Council on 24 
November 2011. These deposits would be classed as non-specified deposits as 
they are not of the highest credit rating.  

 
10.6 The Council’s current exposure, as at 25/10/2011, to such institutions is as 

follows: 
 
 Nationwide £5m Fixed term to 04/04/2012 
 Santander £5m Fixed term to 22/12/2011   
 Santander £10m Fixed term to 16/01/2012 
 Lloyds £10m Fixed term to 23/03/2012 
 Lloyds £5m Fixed term to 27/07/2012 
 Natwest £15m Call account 
 The deposit risk matrix has been updated in order to reflect the current situation 

(see appendix C). 
 
10.7 It should be noted that Natwest is the Council’s banker. Although it does not meet 

the minimum credit criteria of F1+ AA-, it will still be used for short term liquidity 

Agenda Item 6

Page 29



arrangements (overnight and weekend investments) and business continuity 
arrangements.   

 
10.8 The level of systemic support given by the Government to these institutions has 

not been removed, and the main level of exposure of these banks is to Ireland, 
which is currently fairing best out of the troubled Eurozone economies. With 
regard to the Nationwide, Santander, and Lloyds investments, no action is 
proposed, as there is no immediate need to recall the monies in Arlingclose’s 
advice. It is felt that our only exposure is to a Natwest overnight call account. 
Given that the NatWest are the Council’s own bankers, as noted in 10.7, and 
more particularly, that the investment allows immediate access, the level of risk is 
considered to be low.  Consequently, at this point in time, no action is being 
proposed to withdraw any monies from the “Call Account”. Audit and Governace is 
requested to note this course of action.  

 
10.9 The potential transfer of monies from the Call Account, poses the question as to 

where it can be investe
[...]
genda Item 6

Page 34



 

 

Report to: Audit & Governance Committee  Date of Meeting: 14 December 2011 
 
Subject: Audit Plan 2011/12 – Internal Audit Performance Report 
  April to November 2011 
 
Report of: Head of Corporate Finance & ICT  Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No    Is it included in the Forward Plan? 

 No 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
To provide Audit and Governance Committee with a summary of Internal Audit work 
undertaken during the period April to November 2011. 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
Members are requested to:- 
 

(i) Consider the revised format, which includes dates of issue and response and 
approve the format for future reports; and 

(ii) Consider and note the content of the report. 
 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community ü   

2 Jobs and Prosperity ü   

3 Environmental Sustainability ü   

4 Health and Well-Being ü   

5 Children and Young People ü   

6 Creating Safe Communities ü   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities ü   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

ü   

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



 

Reasons for the Recommendation:   
 
At the previous meeting of this Committee it was requested by Members that the report 
include date of issue and responses of Audit reports, the monitoring report has been 
amended to include that request and requires approval by Members of this Committee 
for future progress reports to be produced in this format. 
 
Audit and Governance Committee require to be informed of and review Internal Audit 
work as part of their review of the internal control environment and overall Governance 
arrangements. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report  
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 
(B) Capital Costs 
 
Impl
[...]
ouncil’s governance and control arrangements. 
The work of the Internal Audit Section, which is drawn from the Annual Audit Plan, 
is fundamental in enabling this opinion to be formed. This opinion also contributes 
to the review of internal control and the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 

 
2. Report April to November 2011 
 
2.1. This is the second progress report of 2011/12 on the work of the Internal Audit 

Section.  It provides Members with a summary of Internal Audit work both 
completed and at various stages of progress (i.e. draft report, final report, in 
progress) for the above mentioned period.  As part of the Internal Audit Code of 
Practice 2006 the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written report to 
those charged with governance, i.e., this Committee, which compares the work 
actually undertaken with that which was agreed as planned work in the Audit Plan.  
The summary has been compiled taking into account this requirement and 
identifies the status of each audit (as outlined above) against the plan, following 
discussion at the previous meeting of this Committee the report has been altered to 
include dates of issue and response. 

 
2.2. For each relevant Audit Area the numbers of Proposed / Agreed Recommendations 

are shown together with the following dates; Draft Report Issued, Final Report 
Issued, Action Plan Returned and Job Closed.  For each area reviewed an opinion 
has been given on the overall control environment pertaining at the time of the 
review and based on the Auditors assessment on the extent to which the system 
control objectives identified for the specific audit review have been met and the 
risks mitigated.  Opinion classifications given are: ‘Very Good’, ‘Good’, ‘Fair’, 
‘Weak’ or ‘Poor’.  Where audit reviews are ‘In Progress’ or ‘Pre Draft Report’ the 
outcome of these will be reported on in the next quarterly report.  The summary is 
attached at Annex A.   

 
2.3. The performance report for the Benefit F
[...]
oach to benefit investigation, incorporating investigators from the 
Department for Work & Pensions (DWP), Local Authorities and Investigating 
Officers from Her Majesty’s Revenues & Customs (HMRC). 
. 
 
  
 
 

       

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Audit & Governance Committee   Date of Meeting: 14th December 2011 
 
Subject: Recommendation Escalation Policy for Non Response 
 
Report of: Head of Corporate Finance & ICT   Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No   Is it included in the Forward Plan? No 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
To seek agreement from Members of the Audit & Governance Committee to the 
principles in regard to the establishment of an escalation policy / process in order to 
establish a process by which Members of this Committee can be apprised of and take 
appropriate action in respect lack of responses to audit recommendations and reports, 
non agreement of recommendations and the failure to implement previously agreed 
recommendations. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
Members are requested to agree the principles outlined in order that Officers can  
produce an escalation policy as outlined above. 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community ü   

2 Jobs and Prosperity ü   

3 Environmental Sustainability ü   

4 Health and Well-Being ü   

5 Children and Young People ü   

6 Creating Safe Communities ü   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities ü   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

ü   

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
The terms of reference for this Committee includes responsibility to 
 
i) consider a report from internal audit on agreed recommendations not implemented 

within a reasonable timescale  

Agenda Item 8

Page 53



ii) consider the Council’s arrangements fo
[...]
r do not implement satisfactorily, recommendations 

resulting from audit reviews; and / or 
iv) fail to implement previously agreed recommendations. 

 
2.2 In order to establish the escalation policy / process the following principles require 

to be agreed to be reported to each meeting of this Committee for the period that 
the report covers:- 

 
i) all reports not responded to; 
ii) all recommendations not agreed in each period where Internal Audit 

consider they are classified as critical and high, where no alternative 
recommendation can be agreed upon or can be offered by management; 

iii) all recommendations not implemented satisfactorily 
iv) all audit reports not responded to within agreed timescales (details of 

timescales to be agreed as part of the policy); 
v) all audit recommendations not responded to; 
vi) all previously agreed to recommendations that are not implemented within 

the timescales agreed (in order to report on this principle a system / 

Agenda Item 8

Page 56



process of tracking recommendations to be developed as part of the 
policy); 

vii) updates on status of all recommendations. 
 
2.3 A process for the Audit & Governance Committee to request management 

attendance, explanation or response will also require including in the escalation 
policy / process. 

 
3. Conclusion 

 
3.1 Members are asked to approve the principles outlined in order for officers to 

produce an escalation policy / process, in order to ensure there are appropriate 
procedures in place in respect of providing the committee with adequate 
assurance in respect of the Council’s internal control systems. 

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 11

Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

1

P
a
g
e
 7

1

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

1

P
a
g
e
 7

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2010/11
	6 Treasury Management 2011/12 - Half year Update
	7 Internal Audit Plan 2011/12 Performance Report - April  to November 2011
	Annex A
	Annexe B

	8 Recommendation Escalation Policy for Non Response
	10 Internal Audit Fraud Report  - April to November 2011
	11 Corporate Risk Register - Update
	Corporate Risk Register November 2011




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

11 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON 14 DECEMBER 2011 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Hands (in the Chair) 

Councillor Tonkiss (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Brady, Lord Fearn, McIvor and Moncur 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. P. Chambers from PricewaterhouseCoopers 
 
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brennan, Friel, 
Maher, Parry and Shaw and Councillors McGinnity and Robertson 
(Substitute Members). 
 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
26. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 28 September 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
27. EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010/11  

 
Mr. P. Chambers from PricewaterhouseCoopers, the Council’s external 
auditors, presented the Council’s Annual Audit Letter, which provided an 
overall summary of the key issues considered as part of the audit work 
undertaken on accounting matters and systems of internal control during 
2010/11 and a summary of the recommendations made during that period, 
which had previously been reported to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Audit letter for 2010/11 be noted. 
 
28. DOUBTFUL DEBT POLICY - UPDATE  

 
Further to Minute No. 16(5) of the meeting held on 28 September 2011, 
the Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT on the current policies relating to the provisions made in the 
annual accounts against general and Council Tax debts and an update on 
the current review of the Council’s debt management and recovery 
arrangements. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 14TH 
DECEMBER, 2011 
 

12 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
29. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2011/12 - HALF YEAR UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT reviewing the Treasury Management activities undertaken in the 
first half of 2011/12 against the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 
document 2011/12.  The report also provided details of an amendment of 
the credit ratings approved by Council on 24 November 2011. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
30. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 PERFORMANCE REPORT - 

APRIL  TO NOVEMBER 2011  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided a summary of internal audit work undertaken 
during the period April to November 2011.  The Committee was required to 
be appraised of and review Internal Audit work as part of its review of the 
internal control environment and overall Governance arrangements. 
 
The report also provided details of the performance trend of Arvato’s 
Benefit Fraud Investigation Team. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted;  
 
(2) the revised format of the report, which included the dates of issue 

and responses to audit reports be approved; and 
 
(3) the appreciation of the Committee be recorded for the overall work 

undertaken by the Internal Audit Section and in particular, the 
improved standard of the reports submitted to the Committee. 

 
31. RECOMMENDATION ESCALATION POLICY FOR NON 

RESPONSE  

 
Further to Minute No. 18(2) of the meeting held on 28 September 2011, 
the Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT on the proposed principles to be utilised for the establishment of 
an escalation policy/process in order to establish a process by which 
Members of the Committee can be apprised of and take appropriate action 
in respect of the lack of responses to audit recommendations and reports, 
non agreement of recommendations and the failure to implement 
previously agreed recommendations. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 14TH 
DECEMBER, 2011 
 

13 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the principles set out in the report be approved to enable officers to 
produce an escalation policy for submission to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
32. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.  The Public Interest Test had been applied and favoured exclusion 
of the information from the press and public. 
 
33. INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD REPORT  - APRIL TO NOVEMBER 

2011  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided a summary of the proactive and reactive anti-fraud 
and investigation work undertaken during the period April to November 
2011 by the Internal Audit Team. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the appreciation of the Committee be recorded for the work 

undertaken by the Internal Audit Section on an investigation into the 
inappropriate use of school computer equipment, referred to in the 
report. 

 
34. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER - UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT on the Corporate Risk Register which had been updated to reflect 
the Council’s corporate objectives and monitor the Council’s strategic 
risks. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updated Corporate Risk Register be approved. 
 
 
 


